Bill Summary
JULY 14-AUGUST 10

PREVIOUSLY PAID FIRE $63,473.37
GENERAL $116,369.83
PAYROLL FIRE - $99,473.86
GENERAL $29,903.89
OPEN INVOICES FIRE - $5,479.15
GENERAL $21,349.71
TAX DISBURSEMENTS $664,581.43
TRUST & AGENCY Paid $1,850.00
Open $2,333.00
TOTALS $1,004,814.24
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08/01/2022 10:00 AM Salaries By GL Fund-Dept Report Page 1 of 3
For Check Dates 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

GL Number Employee ID Home Dept Name Reg Amount OT Amount Total Amount
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Department: 101-101 GOVERNING BODY
BT S e e e e e nn e e e e e 5 S o o m m e mm o e e e
101-101-704.000 010 GEN GOETZINGER, JAMES M. 355.15 0.00 355.15
101-101-704.000 119 GEN GREMBI, JASON 355.15 0.00 355.15
Totals For: 101-101 T 710.30 0.00 77T 710.30
Department: 101-171 SUPERVISOR
101-171-704.000 026 GEN PATEREK, JOHN W. 3,382.62 0.00 3,382.62
101-171-705.000 030 GEN SPALDING, ROBIN L. 131.03 0.00 131.03
101-171-723.000 026 GEN PATEREK, JOHN W. 484.59 0.00 484.59
Totals For: 101-171 ©3,998.24 0.00 - 3,998.24
Department: 101-215 CLERK
101-215-704.000 031 GEN SWIACKI, MARY K 3,997.83 0.00 3,997.83
101-215-705.000 061 GEN BOYD, DAWN M 2,764.07 0.00 2,764.07
101-215-723.000 031 GEN SWIACKI, MARY K 484.59 0.00 484.59
Totals For: 101-215 T77,246.49 0.00 - 7,24%.49
Bepartment: 101-253 TREASURER
101-253-704.000 111 GEN MURRAY, SARA L. 3,714.42 0.00 3,714.42
101-253-705.000 123 GEN MARTIN, CHRISTINE 779.48 0.00 779.48
101-253-723.000 111 GEN MURRAY, SARA L. 484.59 0.00 484.59
Totals For: 101-253 "774,978.49 0.00  4,978.49
Department: 101-301 ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT
101-301-711.000 004 GEN .CUBITT, ANDREW E. 107.42 0.00 107.42
Totals For: 101-301 107.42 ¢ 0.00 " 107.42
Department: 101-371 INSPECTIONS
101-371-704.000 022 GEN McNUTT, MEL A 4,240.00 0.00 4,240.00
101-371-706.000 006 GEN DILLON, TIMOTHY L 672.85 0.00 672.85
101-371-707.000 027 GEN RYAN, KARL G. 502.93 0.00 502.93
101-371-708.000 027 GEN RYAN, KARL G. 189.36 0.00 189.36
101-371-709.000 129 GEN CZASAK, SCOTT R 808.50 0.00 808.50
,101-371-709.000 123 GEN MARTIN, CHRISTINE 1,132.29 0.00 1,132.29
101-371-769.000 033 GEN WHITE, CHRISTINE L 1,851.11 0.00 1,851.11
101-371-709.001 033 GEN WHITE, CHRISTINE L 605.04 0.00 605.04
101-371-723.000 033 GEN WHITE, CHRISTINE L 242.30 0.00 242.30
Totals For: 101-371 "10,244.38 0.00 10,244.38
Department: 101-400 PLANNING COMMISSION
101-400-704.000 001 GEN ABERCROMBIE, BETH A. 155.54 0.00 155.54
101-400-704.000 008 GEN FINLAY, RANDALL S 155.54 0.00 155.54
101-400-704.000 014 GEN JABARA, JOSEPH G 155.54 0.00 155.54
101-400-704.000 015 GEN KEHRIG, DONALD H 187.96 0.00 187.96
101-400-704.000 034 GEN WIESKE, NORMAN A. 155.54 0.00 155.54
101-400-714.000 033 GEN WHITE, CHRISTINE L 75.00 0.00 75.00
Totals For: 101-400 T 885.12 0.00 885.12

Department: 101-756 TOWNSHIP PARK



08/01/2022 10:00 AM Salaries By GL Fund-Dept Report Page 2 of 3

For Check Dates 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

GL Number Employee ID Home Dept Name Reg Amount OT Amount Total Amount
101-756-704.000 009 GEN GOEDTEL, GARY J. 324.05 0.00  324.05
Totals For: 101-756 T 324.05 0.00 77T 324.05
Department: 101-794 SENIOR CENTER
101-794-704.000 086 GEN PEITZ, DONNA M. 1,409.40 0.00 1,409.40
Totals For: 101-794 "71,109.40 0.00 " 1,409.40
Totals For: 101 "729,903.89 0.00  29,903.89
Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
Bepartment: 206-336 FIRE OPERATING
206-336-710.000 100 FIRE KROTCHE, CHRISTOPHER 8,307.69 0.00 8,307.69
206-336-710.002 058 FIRE SWIACKI, MARY K. 415.38 0.00 415.38
206-336-710,004 103 FIRE BOLING, JUSTIN W 555.00 0.00 555.00
206-336-710,004 083 FIRE KENNEDY, KURTIS M. 3,135.00 360.00 3,495.00
206-336-710.004 124 FIRE LESOSKY, KATIE 2,700.00 270.00 2,970.00
206-336-710.004 121 FIRE MCCOLLOM, DONNA 144.00 0.00 144.00
206-336-710.004 116 FIRE MELTZER, BRETT 2,340.00 0.00 2,340.00
206-336-710.004 126 FIRE 'MOSS, BENJAMIN 2,370.00 0.00 2,370.00
206-336-710.004 052 FIRE MSAL, JOHN H. 540.00 0.00 540.00
206-336-710.004 106 FIRE OFFNER, MATTHEW 2,412.00 144.00 2,556.00
206-336-710.004 059 FIRE WALKOWSKI, NICHOLAS 30.00 0.00 30.00
206-336-710.004 128 FIRE WRONSKI, JOSHUA 360.00 0.00 360.00
206-336-710,005 074 FIRE FINKBEINER, CHAD R. 30.00 0.00 30.00
206-336-710.005 127 FIRE FISHER, DOMINICA 15.00 0.00 15.00
206-336-710.005 120 FIRE KROTCHE, JEFFERY 30.00 0.00 30.00
206-336-710.005 116 FIRE MELTZER, BRETT 60.00 0.00 60.00
206-336-710.005 106 FIRE OFFNER, MATTHEW 200.00 0.00 200.00
2206-336-723.000 107 FIRE HANNA, MATTHEW B 450.00 0.00 450.00
206-336-723.000 100 FIRE KROTCHE, CHRISTOPHER 461.58 0.00 461.58
Totals For: 206-336 24,555.65  774.00  25,329.65
Department: 206~651 AMBULANCE-ALS
206-651-710.007 110 FIRE FRANCESCHI, ERIC M 5,568.18 0.00 5,568.18
206-651-710.007 107 FIRE HANNA, MATTHEW B 6,878.34 0.00 6,878.34
206-651-710.007 108 FIRE _HEATH, BRANDON E 5,568.18 0.00 5,568.18
206-651-710.007 043 FIRE KANEHL, KEVIN T. 7,666.98 0.00 7,666.98
206-651-710.007 045 FIRE KUHN, THOMAS J. 7,666.98 0.00 7,666.98
206-651-710.007 078 FIRE MURRAY, DEVIN P. 4,831.65 0.00 4,831.65
206-651-710.007 072 FIRE MYNY, COLLIN J. 6,598.50 0.00 6,598.50
206-651-710.007 109 FIRE PELLERITO, JOSEPH R 5,568.18 0.00 5,568.18
206-651~710.007 055 FIRE PFEIFLE, ANDREW J. 7,666.98 0.00 7,666.98
206-651-710.008 110 FIRE FRANCESCHI, ERIC M 0.00 1,024.34 1,024.34
206-651-710.008 107 FIRE HANNA, MATTHEW B 0.00 3,017.39 3,017.39
206-651-710.008 108 FIRE HEATH, BRANDON E 0.00 367.71 367.71
206-651-710.008 043 FIRE KANEHL, KEVIN T. 0.00 3,001.70 3,001.70
*206-651-710.008 078 FIRE MURRAY, DEVIN P. 0.00 146.78 146.78
206-651-710.008 072 FIRE MYNY, COLLIN J. 0.00 1,525.13 1,525.13
206-651-710.008 109 FIRE PELLERITO, JOSEPH R 0.00 1,234.46 1,234.46
206-651-710.008 055 FIRE PFEIFLE, ANDREW J. 0.00 1,121.12 1,121.12
206-651-710.011 110 FIRE FRANCESCHI, ERIC M 0.00 472.17 472.77
206-651-710.011 107 FIRE HANNA, MATTHEW B 0.00 584.01 584.01



08/01/2022 10:00 AM Salaries By GL Fund-Dept Report Page 3 of 3
For Check Dates 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

GL Number Employee ID Home Dept Name Reg Amount OT Amount Total Amount
206-651-710.011 108 FIRE HEATH, BRANDON E 0.00 472.77 472.77
206-651-710.011 043 FIRE KANEHL, KEVIN T. 0.00 650.97 650.97
206-651-710.011 045 FIRE KUHN, THOMAS J. 0.00 650.97 650.97
206-651-710.011 078 FIRE MURRAY, DEVIN P. 0.00 176.13 176.13
+206-651-710.011 072 FIRE MYNY, COLLIN J. 0.00 560.25 560.25
206-651-710.011 109 FIRE PELLERITO, JOSEPH R 0.00 472.71 472.77
206-651-710.011 055 FIRE PFEIFLE, ANDREW J. 0.00 650.97 650.97
Totals For: 206-651 "58,013.97 16,130.24  74,144.21
Totals For: 206 '82,569.62  16,904.24  99,473.86

Grand Totals 112,473.51 16,904.24 129,377.75



08/04/2022 12:42 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/1

User: CLERK CHECK DATE FROM 07/14/2022 - 08/10/2022
DB: Armada Twp

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Amount

Bank TAX TAX FUND CHECKING

07/14/2022 TAX 3186 MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER 94.11
07/20/2022 TAX 3187 ARMADA AREA SCHOOLS 76,279.02
07/20/2022 TAX 3188 ROMEO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 22,590.77
07/20/2022 TAX 3189 MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER 102,946.94
07/20/2022 TAX 3190 MACOMB INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 79,440.30
07/20/2022 TAX 3191 MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE 23,683.16
07/20/2022 TAX 3192 MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER 72,681.59
07/25/2022 TAX 3193 ESTHER ENGLISH 193.00
08/03/2022 TAX 3194 ARMADA AREA SCHOOLS 61,837.73
08/03/2022 TAX 3195 ROMEO COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 15,702.64
08/03/2022 TAX 3196 MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER 76,575.00
08/03/2022 TAX 3197 MACOMB INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 59,683.64
08/03/2022 TAX 3198 MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE 17,909.84
08/03/2022 TAX 3199 MACOMB COUNTY TREASURER 54,963.69

TAX TOTALS:

Total of 14 Checks: 664,581.43
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00

Total of 14 Disbursements: 664,581.43
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Armada Townshlp Fire Department

Armada, M/
This report was generated on 8/4/2022 11:00:21 AM

.Incident Statistics
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2022 | End Date: 07/31/2022

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS | ) B2
FIRE | 13
TOTAL == 65

TOTAL # of PATIENT
CONTACTS

# of PATIENT TRANSPORTS

# of APPARATUS
TRANSPORTS

APPARATUS

TOTAL

%000 %000
TOTAL ‘
Aid Type ' Total
Aid Given
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
4 : 6.15
Station { EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:05:51 0:07:07
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:05:49
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:01:38 0:01:24
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:01:36
Armada Township Fire Department | | 27:00
Armada Twp Fire Chief
Bata -2
Signature =

Only Reviewed Incidents included. EMS for Incident counts includes only 300 to 399 Incident Types. All other incident EMERGENCY
types are counted as FIRE. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus Transports = # REPORTING
of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = All patients transported by EMS. # Patient Contacts | emergencyreporting com
= # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now returns both NEMSIS 2 & 3 data as appropriate. For overlapping | Docld: 1645
calls that span over multiple days, total per month will not equal Total count for year. Page # 1 of 1




Armada Township Fire Department

Armada, MI
' This report was generated on 8/4/2022 11:00:57 AM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2022 | End Date: 07/31/2022

————___Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
1.54%

. Service Call
10.77%

Good Intent Call
3.08%

Rescue & Emergency... False Alarm & False Call

80% 1.54%
Fires
3.08%
MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires : | 2 3.08%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 52 80%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 1 1.54%
Service Call 7 10.77%
Good Intent Call 2 3.08%
False Alarm & False Call 1.54%
TOTAL 65 100%

Only REVIEWED and/or LOCKED IMPORTED incidents are included. Summary results for a major incident type are EMERGENCY
not displayed if the count is zero. Q] m_ TING
emergencyreporting com

Doc Id: 553
Page # 1 of 2




111 - Building fire 1 |
143 - Grass fire 1 i
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 48 [
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 4 |'
460 - Accident, potential accident, other 1 '[
500 - Service Call, other | 4 “
561 - Unauthorized buming | 1 ;
571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup ' 2 i
600 - Good intent call, other 1 .'
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route | 1 |
735 - Alarm system sounded due to malfunction f 1 i
TOTAL INCIDENTS:| 65

Only REVIEWED and/or LOCKED IMPORTED incidents are included. Summary results for a major incident type are
not displayed if the count is zero.

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page#2of 2



Armada Township Fire Department
Armada, Mi
This report was generated on 8/4/2022 11:01:21 AM

Average Response Time for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 07/01/2022 | End Date: 07/31/2022

MA - Mutual/Auto Aid
NW - Northwest 8.32
SW - Southwest 7.63
SE - Southeast 5.57
NE - Northeast 5.49
AV - Village of Armada 3.94

| Only REVIEWED incidents included This report shows the time in decimal format. Excludes "Cancelled” apparatus. @ EMERGENCY

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 38
Page # 1 of 1




' PROPERTY
 ADDRESS

Armada Township

Monthly Code Enforcement Report
Board Meeting August 5, 2022

23121 East Main Street, Armada, MI 48005

COMPLAINT

i 7-7-22

77955 Capac Rd

Outside Storage
Building Materials
! Shipping Containers

| Property owner is required and
| was notified that tree plantings
| along north property line had to
be done per the consent

8-5-22

" Attorney is handling this issue as |

of this date. Did not get a
cooperative response from
property owner.

judgment.
| 75700 North Ave Possible fence ordinance | Waiting for administration Wiaiting for administration
| violation review. review. Planner recommended

admin review per our ordinance.
Issues with how admin review is
handled and what is the criteria.
Planner and planning

commission is working to resolve |
this. |

21450 Bordman Rd

line.

Chicken coop too close to |
the neighboring property

Spoke with property owner that 1

| his chicken coop placement is

not 50 feet from property line. He
is moving it. Will reinspect.

Report submitted by John W. Paterek

Armada Township Supervisor
8-5-22



Armada Township

PLANNING COMMISSION
23121 E. Main Street, P.O. Box 578

Armada, Michigan 48005
Telephone: (586) 784-5200 Facsimile: (586)784-5211

AGENDA

August 3, 2022
7:00 p.m.

MEETING CANCELED

Next Scheduled Regular Meeting: September 7, 2022



9- 4

Monthly Building Report

Month: July
Year: 2022
Permits Issued: 1 Decks
Demolitions
2 Ponds
1. Pole Barns
2 Garages
Additions/Misc.
3 Homes
Zoning
Commercial
Pools
Porch
Sunrooms
6 Electrical
6 Mechanical
1 Plumbing
Total Permits Issued: 21
Building Inspections: 57

Comments: There were 39 Building inspections, 12 Plumbing and Mechanical inspections,
and 6 Electrical inspections.
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9-§
July 2022 Park Report 8/4/22
July events:
AFP tryouts
2 day Pitching clinic hosted by High School softball coach
ACEP T-Ball
1 Grad party
1 Birthday party
Armada Junior Tigers meeting
June 30" water samples passed testing.
Cross excavating finishing up tornada river area cleanup.
Working on ideas for upgrades for 2023 budget.
- Replace Park entrance.
Questions or concerns regarding the East field lighting.
Thanks,
Gary Goedtel,

Armada Township Park Director



JULY MONTH ENDING REPORT

THREE BINGO’S-AVERAGE 18 ATTEND.LOTS OF FUN!

EXERCISE EVERY WEDNESDAY, ATTENDANCE DOWN
BECAUSE OF SUMMER-4 ATTEND

LOCAL LUNCH IN RICHMOND, A NEW THAI
RESTRAURANT-20 ATTENDED. GREAT FOOD, GOOD
FUN!

DIA TRIP WAS WONDERFUL! 18 ATTENDED. WE
WILL DO THIS TRIP AGAIN IN OCTOBER.

OUR MYSTERY TRIP TOOK US TO LEXINGTON. THE
WEATHER WAS PERFECT AND WE ATE AT THE
STONE LODGE. EXCELLENT FOOD AND SERVICE! WE
THEN SHOPPE[? IN TOWN AT ALL THE STORES AND
TREATED OURSELVES TO ICE CREAM!

30 ATTENDED OUR POTLUCK! HOTDOGS AND ALL
THE FIXINGS!

A GROUP OF US WERE INVITED TO THE ALLENTON
POTLUCK-10.OF US ATTENDED. WE HAD A
DELICIOUS LUNCH.



ART CLASS WINDS UP OUR MONTH, ATTENDANCE
LOW BECAUSE OF SUMMER, ONLY 5. DIANE IS AN
AWESOME TEACHER!

THERE WILL NOT BE A GARAGE SALE DUE TO NO
INTEREST.

| WOULD GRACIOUSLY LIKE TO THANK YOU FOR
REFUNDING OUR TRIP MONEY. | HAVE
RESCHEDULED AND CALL WEEKLY TO BOTH PLACES
TO MAKE SURE THE BUS AND THE BOAT IS READY
FOR US! THANK YOU AGAIN!

SINCERELY,
DONNA
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UE/U3/2022 01:47 PM
User: DEPUTY TREASU
DB: Armada Twp

GL Number Description

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP
Bank GEN (GENERAI FUND)

FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

Reconciliation Record ID:

576

Page 1/1
L

9-)

Beginning Balance

101-000-001.072
101-000-001.080

PAYROLL ACCOUNT
GENERAL FUND

Beginning GL Balance:

Add: Cash Receipts

Less: Cash Disbursements
Less: Payroll Disbursements
Add: Journal Entries/Other

Ending GL Balance:

GL Number Description

19,876.87
1,201,961.76

1,221,838.63

101,893.28
(35,661.01)
(32,092.70)

393.81

1,256,372.01

Ending Balance

101-000-001.072
101-000-001.080

PAYROLL ACCOUNT
GENERAL FUND

Ending GL Balance:

Ending Bank Balance:

5,650.69
1,250,721.32

1,256,372.01
1,259,021.84

Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
07/13/2022 27464 DON'S ELECTRIC 10.00
07/13/2022 27473 MCKENNA 550.00
07/20/2022 27490 BERNIE MCMICHAEL 48.00
07/20/2022 27499 FLORENCE SAWICKI 48.00
07/20/2022 27507 ROSE BEAVNIER 96.00
07/21/2022 27514 MCKENNA 1,437.50
07/26/2022 27516 POLLY PIONTKOWSKI 48.00
07/26/2022 27517 VC3 INC. 314.17
Payroll Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
07/27/2022 15915 AFLAC 98.16
Total - 9 Outstanding Checks: 2,649.83
Adjusted Bank Balance 1,256,372.01
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

C11

REVIEWED BY:

4B

DATE: C¥7‘17m—élc;




vd/03/2022 01:17 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Page 1/1
User: DEPUTY TREASU e r—— Bank FIRE (FIRE FUND)
DB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

Reconciliation Record ID: 575
CL Number Description Beginning Balance
206-000~001.072 FIRE FUND 535,959.22
206-000-003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
Beginning GL Balance: 535,959.22
Add: Cash Receipts 2,280.44
Less: Cash Disbursements (64,737.24)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (110,125.58)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 138.53
Ending GL Balance: 363,515.37

GL Number Description Ending Balance
206-000-001.072 FIRE FUND 363,515.37
206-000-003.000 CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
Ending GL Balance: 363,515.37
Ending Bank Balance: \ 365,255.82
Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00
Less: 2 AP Outstanding Checks 1,368.87
Less: 1 PR Outstanding Checks 371.58
Adjusted Bank Balance 363,515.37
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

CA] NS

DATE: X., L/""LQ&




05/04/2022 10:18 AM
User: DEPUTY TREASU

DB: Armada Twp “ R

Beginning GL Balance:
Add: Journal Entries/Other

Ending GL Balance:

Ending Bank Balance:
Add: Deposits in Transit

Less: Outstanding Checks

BANK RECONCILTATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP
Bank AC998 (ACCUMED NEW)
FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 579

INCORRECT SERVICE CHARGE TO BE REVERSED

Total - 0 Outstanding Checks:
Adjusted Bank Balance
Unreconciled Difference:

REVIEWED BY: Cil//iﬂ

\

ms

Pd«lg

0

253,757.21

253,757..

253,749,

DATE:

253,757..

0.

J -1- a2

s

uo




CHA /2022 10:06 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP
Usec: DEPUTY TREASU R S Bank AC998 (ACCUMED NEW)

bB: Armada Twp FROM 06/01/2022 TO 06/30/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 578

Beginning GL Balance:

Ending GL Balance:

Ending Bank Balance:
Add: Deposits in Transit
INCORRECT SERVICE CHARGE TO BE REVERSED

Less: Outstanding Checks

Total - 0 Outstanding Checks:
Adjusted Bank Balance
Unreconciled Difference:

\
REVIEWED BY: a/"} m 'S

Page 171

LU0

.00

.00

8.00V

DATE: 8 ’17";‘&

8.00

.00




U8/04/2022 09:32 AM . BANK RECONCI1LIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Pagye 1/1
User: DEPUTY TREASU — Bank ACCUM (ACCUMED)
DB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 577
GL Number Description Beginning Balance
206-000-001.366 ACCUMED - 366 236,116.42
Beginning GL Balance: 236,116.42
Add: Cash Receipts 30,525.49
Less: Journal Entries/Other (253,723.55)
Ending GL Balance: 12,918.36
GL Number Description Ending Balance
206-000-001.366 ACCUMED - 366 12,918.36
Ending GL Balance: 12,918.36
Ending Bank Balance: 10,782.15
Add: Deposits in, Transit
7/27 CHECK DEPOSIT NOT ON BANK STATEMENT 2,128.21
INCORRECT §ERVICE CHARGE WILL BE REVERSED 8.00
2,136.21
Less: Outstanding Checks
Total - O Outstanding Checks:
Adjusted Bank Balance 12,918,360
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: M P)y

DATE: X — t/';\“)




Le/U3/2022 12:52 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Page 1/1
User: DEPUTY TREASS——— ¢e—====>  Bank TAX (TAX FUND CHECKING)

bB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 573
GL Number Description Beginning Balance
703-000-001.703 TAX CHECKING - 106 9,167.56
703-000-002.703 TAX SAVINGS - 610
Beginning GL Balance: 9,167.56
Add: Cash Receipts 587,863.43
Add: Tax Receipts 13,057.57
Less: Cash Disbursements (379,590.14)
Ending GL Balance: 230,498.42
GL Number Description Ending Balance
703-000-001.703 TAX CHECKING - 106 230,498.42
703-000-002.703 TAX SAVINGS - 610
Ending GL Balance: 230,498.42
Ending Bank Balance: \ 179,741.70
Add: Deposits in Transit
07/28/2022 Deposit ID: 1139 140, 650.28
08/01/2022 *Deposit ID: 1140 19,743.41
JULY BANK PAYMENTS RECEIPTED ON 8/1 (7,503.82)
152,889.87
Less: 3 AP Outstanding Checks 102,133.15
Less: 0 PR Outstanding Checks
Adjusted Bank Balance 230,498.42
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: M rh S DATE: X - 7—’& Q




UB/03/2022 11:42 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Page 1/1

User: DEPUTY TREASU | Bank F4869 (FLAGSTAR #4869 - WATER/SEWER)
DB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022

Reconciliation Record ID: 571
CL Number Description Beginning Balance
101-000-002.910 FLAGSTAR #4869 - WATER /SEWER 77,678.48
Beginning GL Balance: 77,678.48
Add: Journal Entries/Other 67.95
Ending GL Balance: 17,746,473
Ending Bank Balance: 77,746,473
Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00

Less: 0 AP Outstanding Checks
Less: 0 PR Outstanding Checks

Adjusted Bank Balance 77, 746.43
Unreconciled Difference: U. 00

REVIEWED BY: 0\/% m5 DATE : X'7—'AQ




uR/03/2022 12:59 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP FPage 1/1

User: DEPUTY TREASU Bank T&A (T&A FUND)
LB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 574

GL Number Description Beginning Balance
/01-000-001.701 T&A CASH 37,881.03
Beginning GL Balance: 37,881.03
Add: Cash Receipts 4,000.00
Less: Cash Disbursements (950.00)
Ending GL Balance: 40,931.03
Gl Number Description Ending Balance
/01-000-001.701 T&A CASH 40,931.03
Ending GL Balance: 40,931.03
Fnding Bank Balance: 43,006.03
Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00
Less: 8 AP Outstanding Checks 2, 075,00
Less: 0 PR Outstanding Checks \

Adjusted Bank Balance 40,931.053

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: C/I4 Y'Y)S A X’V«Q R




L /U3/2022 11:46 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP Page 1/1
User: DEPUTY TREASU Bank F0912 (FLAGSTAR #0912)
bB: Armada Twp FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
: ) Reconciliation Record ID: 572
GL Number Description Beginning Balance
101-000-002.912 FLAGSTAR #0912 140, 065. 00
Beginning GL Balance: 140,065.60
Add: Journal Entries/Other 122.53
Ernding GL Balance: 140,188.13
FEnding Bank Balance: 140,188.13
Add: Deposits in Transit 0.00
Less: 0 AP Outstanding Checks
Less: 0 PR Outstanding Checks
Adjusted Bank Balance 140,188.13
Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: M m J

DATE:

F-Y- A




S/ 2022 11:40 AM
fiser:r DEPUTY TREASU
DB Armada -Tuess

Beginning GL Balance:
Add: Journal Entries/Other

Ending GL Balance:

Ending Bank Balance:

Add: Deposits in Transit
Less: Outstanding Checks

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR ARMADA TOWNSHIP

Bank ICS-A (INVESTMENT)
FROM 07/01/2022 TO 07/31/2022
Reconciliation Record ID: 570

Total - 0 Outstanding Checks:

Adjusted Bank Balance

Unreconciled Difference:

REVIEWED BY:

O

Page 1/1

201,030.6
170.

DATE:

201,207.

201,207.0

Qad)

201,207

£-9-223

.09
.00
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August 10, 2022
Board Meeting

TOWNSHIP OF ARMADA
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN
ORDINANCE NO. R2022-01
WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL ORDINANCE
TITLE
AN ORDINANCE securing the public health, safety and general welfare of the

residents and property owners of Armada Township through the establishment and

implementation of a program for refuse collection and disposal by a single waste hauler
for all single-family generation sites; to provide for the selection of a waste hauler; to
provide for services to be rendered by the waste hauler; to establish collection schedules
and procedures; to authorize special collections; to prohibit the unlawful transportation of
refuse; to provide penalties for the violation thereof and to repeal any ordinances and/or
resolutions in conflict therewith.

THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ARMADA, MACOMB
COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the "Armada Township Waste
Collection and Disposal Ordinance."

SECTION 2. FINDINGS AND PURPOSE

The Township Board has determined that a single hauler waste collection and
disposal program for single-family generation sites will protect the public health and be in
the best interest of the Township. In order to facilitate the single hauler waste collection
and disposal program, the Township shall select a waste hauler on a sealed competitive
bid basis and award the selected waste hauler the exclusive designation of “Township of
Armada Waste Hauler” for the single hauler waste collection and disposal program. The
waste hauler shall have the demonstrated ability and capacity to provide a high level of
quality service to single family dwellings within the Township.

SECTION 3. ENABLING AUTHORITY

This Ordinance is adopted in accordance with and pursuant to Act 451, Public Acts
of 1994, as amended.

- a



SECTION 4. DEFINITIONS
For the purpose of construction and application of this Ordinance, the following definitions

shall apply:

A. “Container” means a vermin proof, watertight, wooden, metallic, plastic or masonry
receptacle for the storage and placement of solid waste.

B. “Curbside” means a location as near as possible to the main-traveled portion of
the roadway used for the collection of solid waste or recyclable materials.

C. "Designated waste hauler” means any person awarded a contract by the Township
to engage in the business of collecting solid waste and recyclable materials-from
single-family generation sites within the Township and hauling, transporting or
disposing of such materials.

D. “Enforcement Officer” means any officer of the Township who has the
responsibility to enforce ordinances of the Township.

E. “Garbage” means rejected food wastes, including waste accumulation of animal,
fruit or vegetable matter used or intended for food or that attends the preparation,
use, cooking, dealing in or storing of meat, fish, fowl, fruits or vegetables.

F. “Generators of solid waste” means any person who has acquired or stored any
solid waste garbage and recyclable materials at a site of generation.

G. “Hazardous waste” means waste or a combination of waste and other discarded
material, including solid, liquid, semisolid or contained gaseous material, that
because of its quantity, quality, concentration or physical, chemical or infectious
characteristics may cause or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or
an increase in serious irreversible illness or serious incapacitating but reversible
illness, or may pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or
the environment if improperly treated, stored, transported, disposed of or otherwise
managed. Hazardous waste does not include material that is solid or dissolved
material in domestic sewage discharge, solid or dissolved material in an irrigation
return flow discharge, industrial discharge that is a point source subject to permits
under section 402 of title IV of the Federal Waste Pollution Control Act, chapter
758, 86 Stat. 880, 33 USC 1342, or is a source, special nuclear or byproduct
material as defined by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, chapter 1073, 68 Stat. 919.



. “Owner/Occupant” shall mean, unless the Township is notified in writing to the
contrary, the person whose name appears on the most recent tax assessment roll
of the Township.

“Person” shall mean any individual, firm, owner, occupant, tenant, corporation,
partnership, limited liability company, association or joint venture responsible for
the premises.

. "Recyclable materials” means source-separated materials, site-separated
materials, high-grade paper, glass, metal, plastic, aluminum, newspaper,
corrugated paper, and other material deemed to be recyclable materials by duly
adopted resolution of the Township Board.

. “Rubbish” means non-putrescible solid waste, excluding ashes, consisting of both
combustible and noncombustible waste, including paper, cardboard, metal
containers, wood, glass, bedding, crockery, demolished building materials, or litter
of any kind that may be a detriment to the public health and safety.

. “Single-family generation site” means a single-family dwelling unit which generates
garbage, recyclable materials, rubbish, and solid waste that is not attached to any
other dwelling unit by any means, excluding dwelling units in mobile home parks.
Two-family dwellings, commonly referred to as duplexes, shall be included in this
definition.

. “Solid waste” means solid waste as the term is defined in Act 451, MCL 324.11506.
. “Special collection” shall mean any collection of refuse at a time other than the
regularly scheduled once per week collection, or of a volume or quantity of refuse
exceeding the limitations of this Ordinance whether requested by an owner or
occupant or done by the Township to eliminate a violation of Township Ordinances.
. “Supervisor” shall mean the Supervisor of the Township of Armada or his/her duly
appointed agent or representative.

. “Township” shall mean the Township of Armada.



SECTION 5. PROHIBITED CONDUCT
A. It shall be unlawful for any person to dispose of, store, collect, haul or transport

solid waste or recyclable materials in the Township except as expressly authorized

by this Ordinance.

B. All solid waste and recyclable materials shall become the property of the
designated waste hauler at the time the material is placed at curbside or other
designated collection location. It shall be unlawful for any person other than a
designated waste hauler or the generator of the solid waste or recyclable materials
to collect or cause to be collected any such waste after it has been placed at

curbside or other designed collection location.

C. It shall be unlawful for any person to place or cause to be placed waste which
requires payment of a specific charge for disposal upon the premises of another

person or with the waste of another person placed at curbside.

SECTION 6. AUTHORIZED WASTE HAULER
A. It shall be unlawful for any owner/occupant of a single family generation site to

utilize a waste hauler for collection and disposal of solid waste or recyclables
except through the use of the authorized waste hauler designated by the Township
Board. This Section does not prohibit an owner/occupant of a single family
generation site from disposing of his/her own garbage, rubbish, refuse, recyclables

or mixed waste by means other than utilizing a third-party waste hauler.

SECTION 7. EXISTING CONTRACTS
A. In the event an owner/occupant of a single family generation site has in existence

a written contract with a company other than the designated waste hauler as of the
effective date of this Ordinance, the owner/occupant may continue to dispose of
mixed waste and recyclables pursuant to the existing contract until the date the
contract expires. The Township shall have the right to require the owner/occupant
to submit written verification concerning the terms and condition of the existing
contract with the third-party waste hauler. It is the express intent of this Section to

permit an owner/occupant to complete the terms and conditions of an existing



contract with a third-party waste hauler that is in effect as of the date of this

Ordinance.

SECTION 8. INDEMNIFICATION
A. The authorized waste hauler shall, at its sole cost and expense, fully indemnify,

defend, and hold harmless the Township, its Board Members, officers, boards,
commissions, and employees against any and all claims, demands, suits,
judgments, executions, liabilities, expenses, debts, damages, or penalties
whatsoever, or any amount paid in compromise thereof (including, but not limited
to , expenses for reasonable legal fees and disbursements and liabilities assumed
by Township in connection therewith), arising out of or connected with the

performance of waste hauling activities.

SECTION 9. CONTAINMENT OF REFUSE
A. Storage Regulations. All solid waste at any single-family generation site shall be

stored in the following manner:
(1) Solid waste. All solid waste shall:

a. Be gathered, stored and placed in a closed container or containers sufficient

in number and size to store such waste; and
b. Not be commingled with yard clippings.

(2) Recyclable materials. All recyclable materials not commingled with solid waste
shall be:

a. Site-separated from other waste and stored and placed in a recycling
collection container suitable for such purpose; or if newspapers or other
recyclable paper products are included, they shall be stored and placed in
recycling collection containers, paper bags or tied into bundles weighing not

more than 50 pounds; and

b. Rinsed and cleaned before storage if metal, glass or plastic.



B. Approved Containers

(1) Containers for refuse shall be a galvanized metal or hard plastic type of
garbage container not exceeding 96 gallons in capacity, or shall be plastic bags
not less than two mils in thickness. Containers over 32 gallons are required to
have wheels. All such containers shall be tightly secured by a watertight top
and plastic bag containers shall be securely tied, in such manner as to prevent
contents from being spilled, blown or strewn by the forces of nature, animals,
insects, or persons. Waste haulers shall not remove from the premises any
refuse not properly located and secured as provided in this article. The

township assumes no responsibility for damage to any containers.

(2) The maximum weight of any container when filled with rubbish and located for
pick-up shall be 50 pounds, including the weight of the container for 32 gallon
containers, and 150 pounds for 96 gallon wheeled containers. Containers shall
be maintained in good condition without holes or cracks and shall be of a

durable quality for the purpose intended.

(3) All refuse containing sharp objects such as broken glass, can lids and similar
materials which are to be enclosed in plastic bags permitted under this article
shall be first placed within another container or otherwise sufficiently wrapped
in a manner to prevent injury to the waste hauler which would otherwise result

from such objects protruding or cutting through plastic rubbish bags.

(4) Containers for recyclables shall be a galvanized metal or hard plastic type of
garbage container not exceeding 64 gallons in capacity clearly marked for

recyclables only.

SECTION 10. DISPOSAL REGULATIONS
All solid waste at any single-family generation site shall be disposed of in the

following manner:
A. Solid waste. All solid waste shall be removed from single-family generation sites

at least weekly by a designated waste hauler.



B. Recyclable materials. All recyclable materials not commingled with solid waste
shall be removed from single-family generation sites at least weekly by a

designated waste hauler.

C. Otherwaste. All other waste at any single-family generation site shall be disposed

of in accordance with Act 451.
D. Curbside placement.

(1) No solid waste or recyclable materials shall be placed at curbside for collection
by a designated waste hauler prior to 5:30 p.m. on the day immediately
preceding a scheduled collection. All containers and other storage devices and
waste not removed by the designated waste hauler shall be removed from
curbside by 8:00 p.m. of the day the solid waste or recyclable materials are

collected by the waste hauler.

(2) It shall be presumed that the owner, lessee or occupant in physical possession
of a single-family generation site abutting a curbside where solid waste or
recyclable materials are located is the person who placed such solid waste or

recyclable materials at the curbside; and

(3) The presumption of placement may be rebutted by competent evidence.

E. Collection refusal by designated waste hauler. A designated waste hauler may
refuse to collect solid waste and recyclable materials from any single-family
generation site if such solid waste or recyclable materials are not prepared for

disposal in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 11. LARGE BULK ITEMS
An owner/occupant of a single-family generation site unit who has large bulky

items for disposal, such as washing machines, dryers, water heaters and similar refuse,
may have such items picked up in accordance with special arrangements being made in
advance with the designated waste hauler, which arrangements shall include the time
and place of pick-up. It shall be the responsibility of the owner/occupant to have the
refuse at the location designated by the waste hauler prior to the time of collection. Waste

haulers shall not enter buildings or structures for collection of large bulky items or related



refuse. Collection of large bulky items may be subject to additional charges. Such
charges shall be the responsibility of the owner/occupant and billed in accordance with

procedures as established by resolution of the Township Board.

SECTION 12. HAZARDOUS WASTE
Hazardous waste shall not be collected by the designated waste hauler on the

normal, regular weekly pick-up. Lawful and proper disposal of hazardous waste shall be

the responsibility of the owner/occupant of the single-family generation site.

SECTION 13. COLLECTION SCHEDULE
Every single-family generation site within the Township shall have its refuse

collected according to the district in which they are located and in accordance with
collection schedule established by the Township Board. Such schedule may be modified
by resolution of the Township Board. In event the Township or the designated waste
hauler has a legal holiday within any calendar week, the refuse will be collected the

following day excluding holidays and Sundays, unless published to the contrary.

SECTION 14. RATES; BILLING FOR COLLECTION
The owner/occupant of a single-family generation site shall be charged at a rate

per quarter for collection and disposal as established by resolution of the Township Board
from time to time.

A. Rates - The designated waste hauler shall charge fees for collection and disposal
of refuse placed for collection as established and set forth in the contract between
the waste hauler and the Township. Rates for collection and disposal of refuse
shall be set forth in a resolution adopted by the Township Board of Trustees and
published in a newspaper of general circulation throughout the Township and on
the Township website.

B. Billing - The designated waste hauler shall send a quarterly invoice, in advance, to
each single-family generation site for which services are provided in the Township.
The invoice shall represent charges for services to be rendered in the following

quarter. Unless otherwise specified by the Township, the invoice shall be delivered



by regular mail at least two (2) weeks prior to the beginning of the quarter for which
charges are imposed. The due date for payment shall be the last day of the month
prior to the beginning of the quarter for which the charges are imposed. If the last
day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the due date shall be the next
business day. Payment for the charges to the single-family generation site shall
be made to the designated waste hauler directly by the owner/occupant.

C. Delinquent Accounts - If the owner/occupant of a single-family generation site

within the Township does not remit payment upon receipt of the charges for refuse
collection and disposal prior to or on the due date as stated on the bill, an additional
five (5%) percent charge shall be added to the amount due.

D. It shall be the duty of any owner/occupant to notify the waste hauler if the premises
is being vacated between billing periods and to pay for all services rendered based
upon the number of collections and to pay for all charges for any other type of
collection within a portion of a month being billed for the entire month. It shall be
the duty of any owner/occupant entering into any premises within the Township to
contact the waste hauler immediately in order that the new name of the person to
be billed will be immediately registered and to avoid delays in collection. No charge
shall be levied on any owner/occupant for a calendar month in which the premises

are vacated for the entire month.

SECTION 15. SELECTION OF DESIGNATED WASTE HAULER
A sealed competitive bid procedure shall be utilized for the selection of a

designated waste hauler. The Township Board shall develop and approve the bid
specifications. The Board may include in the bid specifications those requirements,

conditions and specifications determined by the Board to be reasonably related to:
A. promoting and protecting the public health, safety and welfare;

B. providing appropriate services to single-family generation sites within the

Township;

C. the collection and disposal of solid waste and recyclable material from all single-

family generation sites;



. a household hazardous waste collection and disposal program;

. the rates and charges for the services of the designated waste hauler for single-

family generation sites within the Township;

. procedures for the collection of rates and charges for services rendered or to be

rendered to each single-family generation site by the designated waste hauler;

. a contractual obligation to provide collection and disposal service to single-family

generation sites as requested at the rates and charges specified;

. the submission of reports describing the volume of solid waste and recyclable
materials generated in the Township and the location of sites of generation, as well
as other reports required by the Board to determine the efficiency and

effectiveness of the proposed waste hauler collection and disposal program;

provisions for the termination by the Township of the waste hauler in the event of

the failure of the performance of the waste hauler;

. the rights of the Township in the event of a breach of contract by the waste

hauler;

. operational specifications for collection trucks and equipment, number of
employees, maintenance facilities, container handling, schedules and routes, and

citizens’ compilaints;

. arequirement that the waste hauler comply with applicable federal and state faws,

ordinances, as well as rules and regulations related thereto;

. a requirement that the waste hauler secure and maintain in good standing all
permits and licenses required by federal and state law, local ordinance, as well as

rules and regulations related thereto;

. other miscellaneous requirements and provisions as may be specified by the
Township Board, including but not limited to, dumpster service at municipal
buildings and facilities, a recyclable material drop-off center and spring clean-up

assistance.
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SECTION 16. ENFORCEMENT
This Ordinance shall be enforced by the Armada Township Ordinance

Enforcement Officer or other individual duly appointed by resolution of the Township
Board.

SECTION 17. VIOLATION; PENALTY
Any person, firm or corporation who violates any of the provisions of this Ordinance

shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to a penalty
of not to exceed Five Hundred and 00/100 ($500.00) Dollars, or imprisonment in the
Macomb County Jail for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and

imprisonment.

SECTION 18. REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS
All resolutions, ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this

Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby repealed.

SECTION 19. SEVERABILITY
If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason

held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the invalidity or unconstitutionality of such section,
paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this

Ordinance.

SECTION 20. PUBLICATION
A true copy of this Ordinance or a summary thereof shall be published in full in a

newspaper of general circulation in the Township of Armada, thirty (30) days after its

adoption.

SECTION 21. EFFECTIVE DATE
This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after publication of a true

copy or summary thereof in a newspaper circulated within the Township of Armada.

11



CERTIFICATE OF TOWNSHIP CLERK

| hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of an
Ordinance duly adopted by the Township Board of the Township of Armada, Macomb
County, Michigan, at a meeting held on the day of , 2022,

| hereby further certify that the following Township Board Members were present

at the meeting:

and the following Township Board members were absent:

| further certify that Member moved for the adoption of the Ordinance,

and that motion was supported by Member
| further certify that the following Township Board Members voted for the adoption

of the Ordinance:
and that the

following Township Board Members voted against adoption of the Ordinance:

Mary Swiacki,
Armada Township Clerk
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, the undersigned Township Clerk of the Township of Armada, do hereby certify
that on , 2022, a true copy or summary of the foregoing Ordinance

was duly published in a newspaper having general circulation within Armada Township.

Mary Swiacki,
Armada Township Clerk
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TOWNSHIP OF ARMADA
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

SINGLE HAULER WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL PROGRAM

REQUEST FOR BIDS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. General

The Township of Armada intends to implement a single waste hauler collection and
disposal program. In order to implement the program, Armada Township has adopted a
Waste Collection and Disposal Ordinance (“Ordinance”). The Township is currently in
the process of selecting a single waste hauler on a sealed competitive bid basis and will
award the selected waste hauler the exclusive designation of the “Armada Township
Waste Hauler.” The Township is seeking proposals to provide all labor, materials and
equipment necessary to provide collection and disposal of mixed waste and recyclable
materials from single family generation sites in the Township and other services in
accordance with the Ordinance and Contract Documents. Single family generation sites
are required to use the selected single waste hauler for the disposal of all mixed waste
and recyclables. There are currently approximately single family generation
sites which will utilize the program. The term of service is to begin on January 1, 2023
and end December 31, 2027.

The bid package requires the waste hauler to provide a guaranteed unit prices for all
labor, materials, and equipment necessary to provide collection and disposal of mixed
waste and recyclables from single family generation sites and other services required by
the Township during the Contract term.

2. Submittal of Detailed Bids

Bids shall be enclosed in a sealed and opaque envelope directed to the Township Clerk,

Township of Armada, 23121 Main Street, Armada, M| 48005. The notation, “BIDS FOR

2022 SINGLE HAULER WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL PROGRAM” shall

appear on the outside of the envelope containing the bid, together with the name, address

and phone number of the bidder. One (1) original and five (5) copies of the detailed bids,

properly labeled as to originals and copies, must be received by 10:00 a.m. on
. 2022.

The bid opening is scheduled for , 2022 at 10:00 a.m. in the Township
boardroom.

The bids shall contain the full name, address and phone number of each bidder. In the
case of a sole proprietorship, limited partnership or co-partnership, the name of each
registered individual or any partner(s) shall be given together with a certified copy of its
certificate of assumed name, certificate of limited partnership or co-partnership as the
case may be. In the case of a corporation or limited liability company, the corporate
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name, state of incorporation and a copy of its Articles of Incorporation or Organization,
certificate of good standing issued by the State of Michigan, and its authorization to do
business in the State of Michigan and right of the individual to sign the bid and Contract
on behalf of the bidder.

All bids must be submitted by filling in the proper blanks on the Proposal Form attached
to these bid documents.

Bidders are directed to submit their bids in the precise format displayed in the Proposal
Form. The bid shall comply with the Request for Bids and Instructions to Bidders, the
Proposal Form, the Contract and the Service Descriptions and Specifications. Each bid
must include all of the enclosed documents, completed in accordance with these
Instructions, with no pages removed, and signed by an individual authorized to commit
the bidder to the bid and the Contract.

3. Inquiries

Questions or clarifications of this Request for Bids should be directed in writing or email
to: Mary Swiacki, Township Clerk (clerk@armadatwp.org), Township of Armada, 23121
Main Street, Armada, MI 48005. All questions or clarifications must be received two
weeks prior to the bid opening. Responses to inquires will be sent to all bidders.

4. Withdrawal of Proposal

A bidder may not withdraw a bid until ninety (90) days after the bid opening. If no Contract
has been awarded and executed by the Township within ninety (90) days after bids are
opened, any bidder may withdraw the bid and deposit. By mutual consent between the
Township and the recommended bidder, this time period may be extended.

5. Award of Contract

The Township reserves the right to reject any or all bids for any or no reason and to select
a firm for these services on the basis of all relevant factors. The Township anticipates
awarding the Contract on , 2022 at 7:00 p.m. in the Township of
Armada boardroom during the Board of Trustees public meeting.

6. Multiple Bidding Prohibited

More than one (1) bid for the Contract under the same name or different names, from any
individual, proprietorship, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company, corporation,
association or limited liability company shall not be considered. Reasonable grounds for
believing that any bidder is interested in more than one bid will cause the rejection of all
bids in which the bidder is interested. If there is cause for believing that collusion exists
among the bidders, none of the participants in such collusion will be considered in this or
future proposals. Bidders must submit with their bid a signed and notarized statement of
non-collusion on the form attached to these bid documents.
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7. Proposal

The successful bidder shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to
perform all work required under the Contract Documents.

8. Term of Contract

The initial term of the Contract shall be for five (5) years commencing on January 1, 2023
and shall terminate on December 31, 2027, unless the Contract is terminated at an earlier
date by the Township in accordance with the terms of the Contract. The successful bidder
will be required to execute the Contract within thirty (30) days after the awarding of the
same and to commence operations on January 1, 2023.

9. Selection of Contractor

All bids submitted by the bid opening date will be reviewed for responsiveness. Certain
bidders may be interviewed. Selection of the successful bidder will be based upon, but
not limited to, the following considerations:

A The capability of the bidder to fully assume responsibility for
waste collection and disposal in the Township in accordance
with the Contract.

B. Experience in furnishing solid waste and recyclable material
collection and disposal services for similar size municipalities.

C. Financial stability and commitment to the business including
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in waste collection
and disposal.

D. Ability to provide written proof that the disposal facilities to be
utilized for the duration of the Contract operate in accordance
with Act 451 of the Public Acts of 1994, as amended.

E. Involvement in recycling, waste reduction, marketing of
recyclable materials and related public education and
resource recovery awareness programs.

F. A list of references identifying all municipal customers with
whom the bidder currently provides, or has provided within the
last two (2) years, municipal waste collection and disposal
services. The list shall identify the persons to be contracted,
their position, address and telephone number.
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G. The unit rates for mixed waste and recyclable materials
collection and disposal services, bulk pick-up, household
hazardous waste disposal and for the other services to be
rendered under the Contract Documents.

The final selection of the single waste hauler shall be made by the Township Board of
Trustees at a public meeting.

10. Inspection of Facilities, Survey of Township and Inspection of Data

Each bidder will be allowed and is encouraged to inspect the Township's municipal
facilities and survey the Township at large to determine the composition of the single
family generation site base. All requests for information should be made in writing to the
Township Clerk. All available data will be made available for inspection if a request is
made in a timely fashion. Township Board members and necessary Township personnel
will have the right to inspect a bidder’s facilities and disposal sites during reasonable
business hours prior to the award of the bid.

11. Bid Bond

Each bid must be accompanied by a bond executed by a surety company licensed to do
business in the State of Michigan and approved by the Township, or a cashier's check
payable to the Township of Armada in the amount of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100
($100,000.00) Dollars. The bid bond will serve as a guarantee on the part of the bidder
that it will, if called upon to do so, accept and enter into the Contract to perform the work
covered by the bid at the rates stated therein. Checks and bonds will be returned promptly
after the Township and the selected bidder have executed the Contract; or, if no bid has
been selected within ninety (90) days after the date of the opening of the bids, upon
demand of the bidder any time thereafter, so long as it has not been notified of the
acceptance of its bid.

12. Inspection by Bidder

Each bidder is encouraged to examine carefully all conditions affecting the collection,
transportation, handling and disposal of the solid waste and recyclable materials in the
Township and to make all necessary investigations to acquaint themselves with the
quantity and character of materials to be handled under the Contract. It shall be
presumed that each bidder has carefully reviewed, understands and is thoroughly familiar
with the proposed Contract and the other Contract Documents.

13. Familiarity With The Ordinance Work and Contract Documents
The submission of a proposal shall be considered as a representation that the bidder has
carefully investigated all conditions which affect, or may at some future date affect, the

performance of the work or service covered by the Contract, the entire area to be
serviced, as described in the Contract and other Contract Documents; that the bidder is
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fully informed concerning the conditions to be encountered, character, quantity of work to
be performed, and equipment or materials to be furnished; and that the bidder is familiar
with all state and federal laws and ordinances of the Township, which in any way affects
the performance of the work or persons engaged or employed on the work or the materials
and equipment used in the work.

The bidder is cautioned to carefully read and become thoroughly familiar with all of the
provisions of the Ordinance, Contract and other Contract Documents. The Contract
provisions shall be controlling as to the obligations to be assumed by the bidder, and, in
the event of any ambiguity or inconsistency, shall control and supersede any of the
statements made in the Instructions to Bidders and Service Descriptions and
Specifications.

14. Pre-Bid Conference
A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on , 2022 at 10:00 a.m. in

the Township Boardroom to discuss the single waste hauler program for 2022 through
2025. Bidders are required to attend and participate in the conference.

The Township reserves the right to waive or reject any and all bids and to selecta
firm with which to contract for these services on the basis of all relevant factors.

The Township further reserves the right to waive any informalities in the bid
process and to make the award that, in the opinion of the Township of Armada, is
in the best interest of and to the advantage of the Township and its residents.

Township of Armada

By: Mary Swiacki,
Township Clerk
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Proposal to...
Armada Township, Macomb County MI
August 1, 2022
Project Contact: Lori Merians

Account Executive; Steve Rennell

Remote Training

Building Department .NET
Two days @ $7,000/day $2,000

Training to include:
o Permits
e Certificates
e Enforcements

®  Projects
o PZE

s Bonds

o letters

If used for multiple entities or for more than 15 attendees, please contact BS&A for appropriate pricing.
If BS&A must perform application installations for training purposes, please contact BS&A for installation fees.

Signature constitutes an order for products and services as quoted.

Signature Date

Please complete the following for our records:

Project Contact Name Title_

Phane/Fax Email

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip
/%
T BS&A 14965 Abbey Lane, Bath, M 48808
SOFTWARE, (855) 272-7638 | (517) 641-8960 FAX

inquiry@bsasoftware.com
Page 10of 1 Prices good for a period of 90 days from date on proposal



V- e

August 1, 2022

To: Supervisor & Township Board of Armada Township
From: Tom Schlichting, Sanilac Appraisers, Inc
Re: Assessing annual service contract renewal effective 10-15-22

In accordance with provision #10 of the service contract between
Sanilac Appraisers, Inc and the Township of Armada, I am providing
notice of the company's intent to increase fees as allowed by the
terms of our contract, subject to board approval. The contract
agreement does not specify an amount of increase, only that there
shall be an annual increase as approved by the board.

With company costs increasing each year, the company seeks to
maintain a modest level of increases comparable to the inflation-
rate increase. The inflation rate has increased substantially
since last October. The company is proposing a 6.0% fee increase.
The contract revision would become effective for the coming
contract year, after the expiration of the existing contract
October 15, 2022.

The proposed annual fee increase for this year of service is 6.0%.
That rate of increase, rounded to the nearest hundred, will change

monthly fee payments from $3,391 to $3,600.

No change to the contract is proposed except the fee increase.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas E. Schlichting
Sanilac Appraisers, Inc



CONTRACT FOR ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION OF ARMADA TOWNSHIP

Contract renewal submitted by Sanilac Appraisers, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the
Company, whose main office is located at 125 North Ridge St., PO Box 355, Port Sanilac,
Michigan 48469; to the Township of Armada, Macomb County, hereinafter referred to as
the Township.

The Company shall provide assessment administration of real and personal property
within the township. Preparation and certification of the assessment roll shall be in
compliance with laws and regulations regarding the appraisal of property for assessment
purposes in the State of Michigan.

1)

5)

6)

The maintenance of the assessment roll shall be made using Equalizer Assessing
software. Valuations made and information concerning assessed and taxable values
shall be entered and updated on said software.

The Company will cooperate with the treasurer in establishing of Township tax
information on Equalizer Tax Administration software, and will prepare necessary tax
warrants for collection.

All data collected is the property of the Township.

The Township shall provide workspace for Company personnel and all supplies
required to meet the terms of the contract.

The Company shall be able to substantiate the individual assessed values and
methods employed as a whole. Upon request of the owner or the Township, the
company shall review any property the value of which is in dispute.

The Company shall represent the Township in all appeals to the small claims division
of the Michigan Tax Tribunal at no additional fee. Appeals of property classification will
also be defended at no additional fee. For defense of appeals to the Tribunal which
require attendance at hearings held outside the township, the Township shall
reimburse the Assessor within thirty days after submission of a billing at the rate of $50
per diem expenses.

The Township shall reimburse actual fees for assessing personnel to attend
educational programs approved by the state for assessors along with any exam costs,
and shall reimburse for travel days for educational attendance at the rate of $50 per
diem. Reimbursement shall be made within 30 days after submission of a billing. The
total reimbursable expense shall not exceed $1200 per year.



8) Assessing personnel shall establish regular weekly office hours and will be available
by appointment to explain assessment records and practices to taxpayers, the
Township Board and its officers and employees. Company personnel will work in the
township 48 weeks a year on scheduled days (except holidays, illness and in case of
hazardous weather conditions.) Notice of vacation days will be given to the
supervisor's office at least one week in advance of absence.

9) Preparation and certification of the 2023 assessment roll, maintenance of
computerized assessing information until October 14, 2023, supervision of printing of
year 2023 assessment change notices, and preparation of winter 2022 and summer
2023 tax warrants shall be provided at a cost of $43,200.

10) Payment shall be made in twelve equal monthly payments of $3,600 made no later
than the 15" of each month between November of 2022 and October of 2023.
Township shall make payment to: Sanilac Appraisers, Inc., P.O. Box 355, Port Sanilac,
MI 48469.

11) The terms of this contract shall be renewed annually on October 15, unless at
least one party provides 30-day notice of intent to cancel or alter the terms of the
agreement. Compensation shall be increased each year as approved by the Township
Board.

12) Review of proposed unplatted land divisions for compliance with the Land Division Act
is not a Company service under this contract.

13) The Company is an independent contract provider of assessing services,
working under the authority of the township supervisor, who is the chief assessor by
statute. Company employees are not employees of the Township. All salary, benefits,
social security taxes and unemployment taxes for company personnel are the sole
responsibility of the company.

Sanilac Appraisers, Inc. Date

Township of Armada Date
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Armada Township

23121 E. Main Street, P.O. Box 578

Armada, Michigan 48005
Telephone: (586) 784-5200 Facsimile: (586) 784-5211

To:  Armada Township Board
From: Mary K. Swiacki, Clerk
Date: August 10, 2022

Re: FY23 SM.A.R.T. Allocations

The new contract is for $3,401 in Municipal Credit funds and $10,040 in Community Credit funds
totaling $13,441 available for FY23.

Suggestions for the FY23 SMART Allocations.

Municipal Credits 2023

Transfer direct to Richmond/Lenox EMS $ 1,000.00
Armada Township Seniors $2,401.00
Total Municipal Credits - ~ $3,401.00
Community Credits 2023

P.A.L. $4,770.00
Armada Township Seniors $4,770.00
A.C.E.P. $500.00
Total Community Credits $10,040.00

Municipal and Community Credits are public transportation funds and the service is open to the general
public.



MUNICIPAL CREDIT and COMMUNITY
CREDIT CONTRACT FOR FY 2023

L Jﬂhﬁ J ~—\>Cl‘\'€fCKuS the 6_({_):’(“ VIS  of Armada Township (hereinafter, the
“Community”) hereby apply to SMART and agree to the terms and conditions herein, for the receipt
and expenditure of Municipal Credits available for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
(Section 1 below), and Community Credits available for the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023
(Section 2 below); and further agree that the Municipal and Community Credits Master
Agreement between the parties is incorporated herein by reference. A description of the service the
Community shall provide hereunder is set forth in Exhibit A, and the operating budget for that service
is set forth in Exhibit B, both of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

1. The Community agrees to use $3,401.00 in Municipal Credit funds as follows:
(a) Transfer to  N/A Funding of: $ @

“TRANSFEREE COMMUNITY

(b) Van/Bus Operations At the cost of: § QH ( '\_(;Q

(Including Charter and Taxi services)

(©) Services Purchased from SMART At the cost of: $ QZ)

(Including Tickets, Shuttle Services/Dial-a-Ride)

(d) Services Purchased from Subcontractor At the costof: § | 060) O@

Richmond Lenox EMS Ambulance Authority
(NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR)
(See attached Subcontractor Service Agreement)

Total $3,401.00

SMART intends to provide Municipal Credit funds under this contract to the extent funds for the
program are made available to it by the Michigan Legislature pursuant to Michigan Public Act 51
of 1951. Municipal Credit funds made available to SMART through legislative appropriation are
based on the State’s approved budget. In the event that revenue actually received is insufficient to
support the Legislature’s appropriation, it will result in an equivalent reduction in funding provided
to the Community pursuant to this Contract. In such event, SMART reserves the right, without
notice, to reduce the payment of Municipal Credit funds by the amount of any reduction by the
legislature to SMART. All Municipal Credit funding must be spent by June 30, 2024; all funds
not spent by that date will revert back to SMART pursuant to Michigan Public Act 51 of 1951, for
expenditure consistent with Michigan law and SMART policy.

2, The Community agrees to use $10,040 in Community Credit funds available as follows:
(a) Transferto N/A Funding of: § _@

TRANSFEREE COMMUNITY
(b) Van/Bus Operations Atthe costof: $ 1O ‘,OL)O w

(Including Charter and Taxi services)

(©) Services Purchased from SMART At the cost of: $ QS




(Including Tickets, Shuttle Services/Dial-a-Ride)

(d)  Capital Purchases Atthecostof: § @
(e) Services Purchased from Subcontractor At the cost of: $ @
Richmond Lenox EMS Ambulance Authority
(NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR)

(See attached Subcontractor Service Agreement)

Total $10,040.00

To the extent that this Contract calls for a payment of funds directly from SMART to a subcontractor,
Community hereby acknowledges that it is the party entitled to receive such funds and is affirmatively
authorizing and directing SMART to pay such funds directly to the subcontractor on its behalf.
Capital purchases permitted with Community Credits are subject to applicable state and federal
regulations, and SMART policy, including procurement guidelines. When advantageous, SMART
may make procurements directly. Reimbursement for purchases made by Community requires
submission of proper documentation to support the purchase (i.e. purchase orders, receiving reports,
invoices, etc.). Community Credit dollars available in FY 2023, may be required to serve local
employer transportation needs per the coordination requirements set forth in the aforementioned
Master Agreement. All Community Credit funds must be spent by June 30, 2025; any funds not
spent by that date may revert back to SMART for expenditure consistent with SMART policy.

The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement may be executed by electronic
signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall have the
same force and effect as an original signature. The Parties agree that the electronic signatures
appearing on this Agreement are the same as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity,
enforceability and admissibility. Without limitation, “electronic signature” shall include faxed
versions of an original signature or electronically scanned and transmitted versions (e.g., via pdf)
of an original signature.

This Agreement shall be binding once signed by both parties.

SUBURBAN MOBILITY AUTHORITY ARMADA TOWNSHIP
FOR REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION

Signature Signature
Printed Name Printed Name o
Title o o Title

Date Date



EXHIBIT A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Overall Project Description (please provide a descriptive narrative):

Armada. Twp warll candtaet dor communidy Transit servies
with VWhimanl Nk EmS and. aoordindite.  charder
SrICS LW privale. camiers Hha ate open 4o the pabhc

Service Area (please provide geographic boundaries):

Service Times (please provide days and hours of service):

Eligible User Groups (please set forth users eligible to use the service):

Fare Structure;

Service Mode (please describe the amount and type of vehicles available, and whether they are
wheelchair lift-equipped):




EXHIBIT B
PROJECT OPERATING BUDGET

Municipality:

Contract Period: July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023

Account Number:

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Administrative Fee: (41l employees
other than drivers and dispatchers)

(10% max. of MC & CC funds)

Driver Wages

Fringe Benefits

Gasoline & Lubricants

Vehicle Insurance

Parts, Maintenance Supplies

Mechanic Wages

Fringe Benefits

Dispatch Wages

Other (Specify)

Sub-Total (Operating Expenses)

PURCHASED SERVICE:
Taxi Service

Charter Service ¥ )oYy | OO

SMART Bus Tickets

SMART Shuttle Service

%1000 00

SMART Dial-A-Ride
Other (Specify) 5ulbif-!’\i‘dr;(ft"
Sub-Total (Purchased Service) .
PIRIS

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT:
(Only list purchases to be made with Community Credits)

Computer Equipment

¥12,44).00

Software

Vehicle

Maintenance Equipment

Other (Specity)

Sub-Total (Capital Equipment)

TOTAL EXPENSES:
Operating Expenses, Purchased Service,
and Capital Equipment:

&

a12,y4100




EXHIBIT B, continued (Page 2)

REVENUES:
Municipal Credit Funds $ 3,401.00
Community Credit Funds $10,040.00

Specialized Services Funds
General Funds

Farebox Revenue

In-Kind Service

Special Fares (Contracted Service)
Other (Specify)

TOTAL REVENUE: 13.441.00

(Note: TOTAL EXPENSES must equal TOTAL REVENUE)
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ARMADA TOWNSHIP
RESOLUTION NO: 2022-06

Authorization to Purchase Community Transit services from the Richmond Lenox EMS

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas,

Whereas.

Whereas,

Whereas,

Resolved,

with SMART Municipal Credits and Community Credits

That Armada Township is eligible to receive public transportation funds through
the Municipal and Community Credit programs; and

The Richmond Lenox EMS (RLEMS) operates a public Community Transit
program; and

Armada Township wishes to purchase Community Transit services from the
Richmond Lenox EMS; and

SMART (the Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional Transit) as the regional
transportation authority is responsible for coordinating, reporting, and disbursing
of funds for all local sub-recipient communities and agencies; and

Armada Township and RLEMS have a long-standing collaborative relationship in
providing paratransit services to residents in Armada Township, and the
surrounding communities;

Armada Township and RLEMS wish to continue the existing arrangement; and
allow for direct reimbursement to the RLEMS for operating expenses incurred
while providing Community Transit services and,

That Supervisor, of Armada Township is authorized to execute Municipal and
Community Credit agreements in which Municipal and Community Credit funds
in the amount of $1,000 will be used to reimburse the RLEMS for
Paratransit/Community Transit services.

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned duly qualified Clerk of Armada Township certifies that the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Township Board of
Armada Township held on August 10, 2022.

Date

Mary K. Swiacki, CMMC, MiPMC
Township of Armada Clerk



